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JOINT COMMITTEE ON SEMICONDUCTORS 
 

January 18, 2023 Hearing Room F 
05:00 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: 

 
MEMBER(S) EXCUSED:  Rep. Janelle Bynum, Co-Chair 

 
 
STAFF PRESENT: Erin Seiler, LPRO Analyst 
 Andrew Hendrie, LPRO Analyst 
 Isabel Hernandez, Sr. Committee Assistant 
 
 
EXHIBITS: Exhibits from this meeting are available here 
 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES: Adoption of Committee Rules – Organizational Meeting 
 Introduction of Committee Members – Organizational Meeting 

 State of Semiconductor Industry in Oregon – Informational 
Meeting 

 Overview of Committee Work, Values, and Timeline – 
Informational Meeting 

 Public Testimony on State of Semiconductor Industry in 
Oregon – Informational Meeting 

 
 
00:00:07 Meeting Called to Order 
00:00:08 Co-Chair Sollman 
 
00:00:28 Adoption of Committee Rules - Organizational Meeting 
00:00:29 Co-Chair Sollman 
00:00:39 MOTION: CO-VICE CHAIR KNOPP MOVES ADOPTION OF 

COMMITTEE RULES 
00:01:05 VOTE: 13-0-1 

AYE: REPS. DIEHL, GOMBERG, HELFRICH, HUDSON, LEVY, 
NGUYEN, SOSA, WALLAN; SENS. HANSELL, LIEBER, MEEK, KNOPP, 

 Sen. Janeen Sollman, Co-Chair 
Sen. Tim Knopp, Co-Vice Chair 
Sen. Bill Hansell 
Sen. Kate Lieber 
Sen. Mark Meek 
 

Rep. Kim Wallan, Co-Vice Chair 
Rep. Ed Diehl 
Rep. David Gomberg 
Rep. Jeffrey Helfrich 
Rep. Zach Hudson 
Rep. Bobby Levy 
Rep. Daniel Nguyen 
Rep. Nathan Sosa 
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SOLLMAN 
EXCUSED: REP. BYNUM 

 
00:01:59 Introduction of Committee Members - Organizational Meeting 
00:02:00 Co-Chair Janeen Sollman, Senate District 15 
00:02:18 Co-Vice Chair Tim Knopp, Senate District 27 
00:02:33 Co-Vice Chair Kim Wallan, House District 6 
00:02:55 Rep. Daniel Nguyen, House District 38 
00:03:18 Rep. Ed Diehl, House District 17 
00:03:47 Rep. Nathan Sosa, House District 30 
00:04:15 Rep. Jeff Helfrich, House District 52 
00:04:52 Rep. Zach Hudson, House District 49 
00:05:04 Rep. Bobby Levy, House District 58 
00:05:40 Rep. David Gomberg, House District 10 
00:06:11 Sen. Kate Lieber, Senate District 14 
00:06:40 Sen. Bill Hansell, Senate District 29 
00:07:05 Sen. Mark Meek, Senate District 20 
00:09:19 Erin Seiler, LPRO Analyst 
00:09:40 Andrew Hendrie, LPRO Analyst 
 
00:10:00 State of Semiconductor Industry in Oregon - Informational Meeting 
00:10:01 Co-Chair Sollman 
00:15:51 Duncan Wyse, President, Oregon Business Council 
00:16:05 Adrien Bennings, Dr., President, Portland Community College 
00:38:29 Co-Vice Chair Wallan 
00:42:10 Rep. Diehl 
00:43:54 Sen. Meek 
00:45:43 Rep. Gomberg 
00:47:26 Rep. Helfrich 
 
00:51:03 Overview of Committee Work, Values, and Timeline - Informational 

Meeting 
00:51:04 Co-Chair Sollman 
 
00:58:20 Public Testimony on State of Semiconductor Industry in Oregon - 

Informational Meeting 
00:58:21 Co-Chair Sollman 
00:58:52 Emily Mom, Student, Microelectronics Technology, Portland Community 

College 
01:02:59 Belinda Batten, Dr., Senior Advisor on Strategic Initiatives, Office of the 

Provost, Oregon State University 
01:07:39 Dan Malinaric, Corporate Vice President for Operations, Microchip 

Technology 
01:12:08 Sen. Hansell 
01:13:04 Jody Wiser, Chair, Tax Fairness Oregon 
01:19:38 Harry Clapsis, Head of Government Affairs, Ampere Computing 
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01:21:49 Alicia Chapman, Owner and CEO, Willamette Technical Fabricators 
01:23:39 Shantanu Gupta, CEO, Cascade Systems Technology 
01:28:10 Co-Vice Chair Wallan 
01:29:35 Co-Vice Chair Knopp 
01:33:29 Rep. Nguyen 
01:34:55 Duncan Wyse, President, Oregon Business Council 
01:35:34 Rep. Diehl 
01:35:56 Rep. Helfrich 
01:36:47 Meeting Adjourned 
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